BRD – Groupe Société Générale S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

as of and for the period ended June 30, 2024
(Amounts in thousands RON)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed interim financial statements

  10

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) Basis of preparation (continued)

The Bank reviewed the categories of financial instruments that have been included in the Statement of

financial position on line “Cash and due from Central Bank” and decided to rename it to “Cash and cash

equivalents” and include in this line also bonds and deposits with less than 90 days maturity from the date

of acquisition presented previously in “Due from banks” and cash in transit registered previously in “Other

assets”, meeting the definition of cash equivalents.

Consequently, the Bank has changed the comparative period (December 31, 2023) amounts in the

Statement of financial position considering the impact below:

Bank

December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023

as restated

Statement of financial position lines impacted

Cash and cash equivalents 11,778,143   683,676   12,461,819

Due from banks 6,113,975   (512,372)   5,601,603

Other assets 519,151   (171,304)   347,847

Group

December 31, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

December 31, 2023

as restated

Statement of financial position lines impacted

Cash and cash equivalents 11,778,215   683,676   12,461,891

Due from banks 6,129,340   (512,372)   5,616,968

Other assets 641,612   (171,304)   470,308

The Bank also corrected the presentation of “Cash and cash equivalents” in the Statement of cash flows

and included in “Cash and cash equivalents” also the amounts representing minimum compulsory reserve

held at National Bank of Romania. The minimum compulsory reserve can be used by the Bank for

its daily activities as long as the average monthly balance is maintained within the required limits, therefore

it meets the definition of cash and cash equivalents.

Furthermore, the Bank also decided to change the presentation in the statement of cash flows of financial

assets at fair value through OCI and instead of presenting them in operating cash flows decided to present

purchases and sales of these assets in investing cash flows. The Bank believes that such presentation gives

reliable and more relevant information about the cash flows.

BRD – Groupe Société Générale S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

as of and for the period ended June 30, 2024
(Amounts in thousands RON)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this condensed interim financial statements

  11

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents lines in the Statement of cash flows for the comparative period (June 30, 2023)

were aligned with the presentation in the Statement of financial position:

Bank

June 30, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

June 30, 2023

as restated

Statement of cash flow lines impacted

Due from Central Bank 756,145   (756,145)   -

Deposits with banks 50,232   2,790,534   2,840,766

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 782,332   (782,332)   -

Other assets including trading 777,678   50,551   828,229

Assets held for sale -   (12,031)   (12,031)

Total changes in operating assets and liabilities 818,862   1,290,577   2,109,439

Sale of financial assets at fair value through OCI -   2,273,204   2,273,204

Aquisition of financial assets at fair value through OCI -   (1,490,872)   (1,490,872)

Cash flow from investing activities (105,925)   782,332   676,407

Net movements in cash and cash equivalents 1,742,817   2,072,909   3,815,726

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 8,999,611   161,306   9,160,917

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,742,429   2,234,215   12,976,644

Group

June 30, 2023

as previously reported
Effect of restatement

June 30, 2023

as restated

Statement of cash flow lines impacted

Due from Central Bank 756,212   (756,212)   -

Deposits with banks 51,086   2,790,603   2,841,689

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 782,332   (782,332)   -

Other assets including trading 769,689   50,112   819,801

Assets held for sale -   (11,593)   (11,593)

Total changes in operating assets and liabilities 747,545   1,290,578   2,038,123

Sale of financial assets at fair value through OCI -   2,273,204   2,273,204

Aquisition of financial assets at fair value through OCI -   (1,490,872)   (1,490,872)

Cash flow from investing activities (105,903)   782,332   676,429

Net movements in cash and cash equivalents 1,742,749   2,072,910   3,815,659

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 8,999,681   161,305   9,160,986

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,742,431   2,234,215   12,976,646

b) Basis for consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of BRD–Groupe Société Générale

and its subsidiaries as of June 30, 2024. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the

same reporting period, using consistent accounting policies.

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Bank exercises control. An investor controls an investee when it

is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to

affect those returns through its power over the investee. The consolidated financial statements include the